2020020343 NOTICE OF EXEMPTION FROM: Franchise Tax Board TO: Office of Planning and Research 9646 Butterfield Wat 1400 Tenth Street, Room 212 Sacramento, CA 95827 Sacramento, CA 95814 Project Title: Franchise Tax Board - TV Monitor Stand, Receptacles and Circuitry Installation Project Location – Specific: Franchise Tax Board Campus San Francisco, Los Angeles, Sacramento Buildings 9646 Butterfield Way, Sacramento, CA 95827 Project Location - City: Sacramento Project Location - County: Sacramento County Description of Nature, Purpose, and Beneficiaries of Project: The proposed project consists of the installation of a new television monitor stand, along with receptacles and circuits, at three different buildings on the Franchise Tax Board campus. This will specifically provide nonconvenience fourplex receptacles for conference room television monitors and related devices and accessories. The monitors will also be mounted to existing walls. These new monitor systems will improve work place function and efficiency across each FTB building. Name of Public Agency Approving Project: Franchise Tax Board Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: Brett Billingsley, Project Director I, DGS-RESD-PMDB 916-375-4134 **Exempt Status:** X Categorical Exemption., Class: 1a Section: 15301 Reason Why Project Is Exempt: This exemption allows for the interior or exterior alterations involving such things as interior partitions, plumbing, and electrical conveyances that involve negligible or no expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency's determination. The State confirms that no exceptions apply which would preclude the use of an exemption for this project. Contact Person: Area Code Telephone Aaron Riosa, Environmental Assistant (916)375-4933 Daniel O'Brien, Manager of Environmental Services (916)376-1603 Project Management and Development Branch Real Estate Services Division

Date Received For Filing:

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

Department of General Services

FEB 18 2020

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

MyRealsma Mayra Ledesma

Mayra Ledesma
Senior Operations Specialist
Facilities Management Section
Franchise Tax Board

2/18/2020

Date